No.5/2/COL/LAND/RFCTLARR/2015-16/
U. T. Administration of Daman & Diu,
Office of the Collector,
Department of Revenue,
Collectorate, Moti Daman,
Daman.

Dated: - 2 2/12/2015.

## N OTIFICATION

Read: Letter No.A.1221/81/3398/2015 dated 10/09/2015 received from Hon'ble Registrar General, High Court, Bombay.

In exercise of powers conferred by section 51 read with section 53(2) of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013, the Administrator of U. T. Of Daman and Diu in consultation with the Hon'ble Chief Justice of High Court of Bombay is pleased to appoint the Principal District and Sessions Judge, Union Territory of Daman and Diu at Diu as Presiding Officer of the Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Authority for the Districts of Daman and Diu by designation.

By order and in the name of the Administrator of Daman & Diu And Dadra and Nagar Haveli

( Narinder Passi ) Deputy Secretary (Revenue) Daman & Diu.

To,

- 1. The Hon'ble Principal District Judge, Daman.
- 2. The Hon'ble Principal District Judge, Diu.
- 3. The Hon'ble Registrar General, High Court, Bombay, Mumbai.
- 4. PPS to Hon'ble Administrator, Daman & Diu.
- 5. PA to Development Commissioner, Daman & Diu.
- 6. PA to Finance Secretary, Daman & Diu.
- 7. PA to Inspector General of Police, Daman & Diu.
- 8. PA to Chief Conservator of Forests, Daman & Diu.
- 9. PA to Collector, Daman/ Diu.
- 10. Deputy Collector (HQ), Daman.
- 11. Deputy Collector, Diu.
- 12. Superintending Engineer, PWD, Daman.
- 13. Director of Accounts, Daman.
- 14. The Deputy Director, Govt. Printing Press, Daman with a request to publish the above notification in the Official Gazette of Daman & Diu.
- 15. The State Informatic Officer, NIC, Daman with a request to upload on the official website.